

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 38930 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Dassani Brothers, through its Partner, Dilip Dassani.
2. Filo Diamonds, through its Admin, Paras Pamecha, S/o- Phanwar Lal.
3. Devi Jewellers, through its Proprietor, Rakhi Modi, W/o- SandeKpdi.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Union of India, Through the Secretary, Ministry Of Commerce and Industry, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi-11011
2. The Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Through Its Director General, Udyog Bhawan, Vinijya Bhawan, A Wing, 16, Akbar Road, New Delhi-11011
3. Avigna AND Co. LLC, Rep by its Ceo G. Deepti Mandava D/o Raja rao Mandava aged 43 years, Occ- Business R/o 2576 Gillian Court, Pleasanton, CA-94566, California, USA
4. Avigna AND Co. LLC, Rep by Its Partner Aarti Mandava D/o M.Raja Rao, R/o My Home Jewels, Garnet 601, Miyapur, Telangana

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri Pramod Singh presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ order or direction more in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the inaction of the respondents no. 1 and 2 in considering petitioners representations dated 19.8.2025, 12.11.2025, as illegal, contrary to law and judicial precedents and consequently direct the respondents to forthwith consider the representations dated 19.8.2025, 12.11.2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pramod Singh Advocate for the Petitioner and Standing Counsel for Central Government for respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 to 4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Director General, Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Udyog Bhawan, Vinijya Bhawan, A Wing, 16, Akbar Road, New Delhi-11011
2. The CEO G. Deepti Mandava, D/o Raja Rao Mandava, Avigna AND Co. LLC, R/o 2576 Gillian Court, Pleasanton, CA-94566, California, USA

3. The Partner Aarti Mandava, D/o M.Raja Rao, Avigna AND Co. LLC, R/o My Home Jewels, Garnet 601, Miyapur, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 29.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

**Learned Standing Counsel for Central Government takes notice for
respondent No.1.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that W.P.No.26431 of
2025 which is ordered to be listed on 29.12.2025 is connected to the
present case and therefore seeks to list both the cases together on one
day.**

**Hence, Registry is directed to tag the present case along with
W.P.No.26431 of 2025 and list both the cases on 29.12.2025.**

**In the meantime, issue notice to respondent Nos.2 to 4 through
Court process.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out
personal notice on respondents 2 to 4 and file proof of service into the
Registry by the next date of hearing.**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-V.KAVITHA
A DEPUTY REGISTRAR** 112


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director General, Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Udyog Bhawan, Vinijya Bhawan, A Wing, 16, Akbar Road, New Delhi-11011
2. The CEO G. Deepti Mandava, D/o Raja Rao Mandava, Avigna AND Co. LLC, R/o 2576 Gillian Court, Pleasanton, CA-94566, California, USA
3. The Partner Aarti Mandava, D/o M.Raja Rao, Avigna AND Co. LLC, R/o My Home Jewels, Garnet 601, Miyapur, Telangana
(RR 1 to 3 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
1. One CC to SRI PRAMOD SINGH Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:18/12/2025

**POST ALONG WITH W.P.NO.26431
OF 2025 ON 29.12.2025**

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.38930 of 2025

